Table 2:   Gender Distribution 

Frequency Percent 

Valid 

Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid FEMALE 62 28.8 28.8 28.8 

MALE 153 71.2 71.2 100.0 

Total 215 100.0 100.0  

The gender distribution presented above in table 2 show that one-hundred and fifty-two (152) 

respondents represented 71.2% of the total respondents were male, while the total number of 

female respondents was sixty-two (62) represented by 28.8% of the entire respondents. The margin 

in the ratio between the male and female showed that listed manufacturing companies in Nigeria